505389256 03/22/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5436049

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                     | Execution Date |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| THE BRAMTON COMPANY, LLC | 03/22/2019     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | RPG INNOVATIONS, LLC |
|-----------------|----------------------|
| Street Address: | 4501 ROCK QUARRY     |
| City:           | DALLAS               |
| State/Country:  | TEXAS                |
| Postal Code:    | 75211                |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6550423 |
| Patent Number: | 8220622 |
| Patent Number: | 7051681 |

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (972)438-0100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9724380211
Email: nch.ip@nch.com
Correspondent Name: EDYTA ZYDORK

Address Line 1: 2727 CHEMSEARCH BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: 6N LEGAL

Address Line 4: IRVING, TEXAS 75062

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | EDYTA ZYDOREK   |
|--|-----------------|
| SIGNATURE:   | /Edyta Zydorek/ |
| DATE SIGNED:   | 03/22/2019      |
| This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). |                 |

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Bramton to RPG Innovations IP Assignment\_001#page1.tif source=Bramton to RPG Innovations IP Assignment\_001#page2.tif source=Bramton to RPG Innovations IP Assignment\_001#page3.tif

PATENT 505389256 REEL: 048678 FRAME: 0705

source=Bramton to RPG Innovations IP Assignment\_001#page4.tif

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, The Bramton Company, LLC (Assignor), a Texas limited liability company, with its business address for the purpose hereof at 4501 Rock Quarry, Dallas, Texas 75211, is the owner of certain trademark applications and registrations, and issued patents attached hereto as Schedules A and B, (collectively, Intellectual Property) the full and exclusive rights, title and interest relating thereto, the goodwill appurtenant to such Intellectual Property; and

WHEREAS, RPG Innovations, LLC (Assignee), a Texas limited liability company, with offices for the purpose hereof at 4501 Rock Quarry, Dallas, Texas 75211, desires to acquire the Intellectual Property and employ the Intellectual Property in its commercial efforts; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee all rights to the hereinabove referenced Intellectual Property and the Registrations thereof and Assignee desires to accept such transfer; and

NOW THEREFORE, for One Dollar and Other Good and Valuable Consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all and full and exclusive rights, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with the goodwill of the business and all of the common law rights to such Intellectual Property and registrations and applications thereof.

WITNESS MY HAND and seal of the Company ratifying this Agreement on the 22nd day of March of 2019.

Edyta Zydorek Title: Assistant Scoretary

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Edyta Zydorek known to me to be the Assistant Secretary of The Bramton Company, LLC, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of Assignor and that she has executed same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 22nd day of March, 2019.

PATRICIA LYNN BAILEY Notary Public STATE OF TEXAS 68y Comm. Exp. 08-01-2019

# The Bramton Company, LLC Schedule A Trademarks (Page 1 of 2)

| Mark                   | App. No. | Reg. No. | Country        |
|------------------------|----------|----------|----------------|
| ABZORB ITALL & Design  | 1905648  |          | Canada         |
| ABZORB ITALL & Design  | 17922352 |          | European Union |
| ABZORB ITALL & Design  | 88009397 |          | United States  |
| ALL DAY & Design       | 1750385  |          | Canada         |
| ALL DAY & Design       | 3133020  | 3133020  | United Kingdom |
| ALL DAY & Design       | 86786886 | 5219275  | United States  |
| DOOKIE DOCK            | 1752562  |          | Canada         |
| DOOKIE DOCK            | 3134994  | 3134994  | United Kingdom |
| DOOKIE DOCK            | 86800394 | 5028617  | United States  |
| ECO-CARE               | 85009793 | 3963360  | United States  |
| ECO-CARE               | 86121187 | 4560037  | United States  |
| FUR-FRIENDLY FASTENERS | 87031803 | 5118268  | United States  |
| GO HERE                | 86121182 | 4571393  | United States  |
| GREEN PUPS             | 1806181  | 1806181  | Australia      |
| GREEN PUPS             | 1806375  | 985446   | Canada         |
| GREEN PUPS             | 15985278 | 15985278 | European Union |
| GREEN PUPS             | 87214938 | 5168826  | United States  |
| OXY CHARGED            | 85263502 | 4038423  | United States  |
| OXY CHARGED            | 85691409 | 4308851  | United States  |
| PAW SAFE               | 77855748 | 3962668  | United States  |
| PEE POST               | 85279498 | 4156554  | United States  |
| SIMPLE SOLUTION        | 1588635  | 1002647  | Canada         |
| SIMPLE SOLUTION        | 75553619 | 2436167  | United States  |

# The Bramton Company, LLC Schedule A Trademarks (Page 2 of 2)

| Mark<br>SIMPLE SOLUTION                                  | App. No.<br>76156940 | Reg. No.<br>2512379 | Country<br>United States |
|--|----------------------|---------------------|--------------------------|
| SIMPLE SOLUTION  | 85651992             | 4285834             | United States            |
| SIMPLE SOLUTION & Design                                 | 87954853             |                     | United States            |
| STINKY STOP'R ODOR<br>ELIMINATING TECHNOLOGY<br>& Design | 1900862              |                     | Canada                   |
| STINKY STOP'R ODOR<br>ELIMINATING TECHNOLOGY<br>& Design | 17907793             | 17907793            | European Union           |
| STINKY STOP'R ODOR<br>ELIMINATING TECHNOLOGY<br>& Design | 87935535             |                     | United States            |
| STOP OVER-POOP-ULATION & Design                          | 85104370             | 3943925             | United States            |
| STOP OVER-POOP-ULATION (Stylized)                        | 85104353             | 3943922             | United States            |
| TAIL-WAGGING COMFORT!                                    | 85426759             | 4212761             | United States            |

# The Bramton Company, LLC Schedule B Patents

| <u>Title</u>                            | App. No. | Pat. No.       | Country              |
|---|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| Dog Waste Disposal Pad Holder           | 10114643 | 6550423        | United States        |
| Foldable Holder for Absorbent Pad       | 13368002 | 8220622        | United States        |
| Lawn Stake with Canine Scent Attractant | 2453755  | 2453755        | Canada               |
| Lawn Stake with Canine Scent Attractant | 42920488 | 1508271        | European Patent Off. |
| Lawn Stake with Canine Scent Attractant | 42920488 | 1508271        | France               |
| Lawn Stake with Canine Scent Attractant | 42920488 | 602004014857-1 | Germany              |
| Lawn Stake with Canine Scent Attractant | 42920488 | 1508271        | United Kingdom       |
| Lawn Stake with Canine Scent Attractant | 10644174 | 7051681        | United States        |

PATENT REEL: 048678 FRAME: 0710

**RECORDED: 03/22/2019**